UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

	525	WASHINGTON, D.C. 2054	19			
		FORM 8-K	_			
		CURRENT REPORT	_			
	Pursuant to S	ection 13 or 15(d) of the Securitie	es Exchange Act of 1934			
	Date o	of Report (Date of earliest event reporte	ed): August 3, 2023			
		CarGurus, Inc.	_			
		(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its	s Charter)			
			_			
	Delaware	001-38233	04-3843478			
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)		(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)			
		2 Canal Park, 4th Floor				
		Cambridge, Massachusetts 02:	141			
		(Address of Principal Executive Office	es)			
		(Zip Code)				
	Registra	nt's Telephone Number, Including Area (Code: (617) 354-0068			
		Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Sin	ice Last Report)			
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K fi wing provisions:	ling is intended to simultaneously satisfy	— the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 4:	25 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.	425)			
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 u	ınder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-	-12)			
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))					
Secu	rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of t	he Act:				
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered			
	Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	CARG	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (Nasdaq Global Select Market)			
Indi	cate by check mark whether the registrant is ar	n emerging growth company as defined i	n Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this			

Indicate by check mark wheth chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 7.01 Regulation FD.

On August 3, 2023, CarGurus, Inc. (the "Company") announced the delay of its second quarter 2023 earnings release and conference call. The full text of the press release issued by the Company in connection with the announcement is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information in this Item 7.01, including the press release attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto, is being furnished pursuant to Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit 99.1 is furnished pursuant to Item 9.01(d).

Exhibit					
No.	Description				
99.1	Press Release of CarGurus, Inc. dated August 3, 2023.				
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).				

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

CARGURUS, INC.

Date: August 3, 2023 By: /s/ Jason Trevisan

Name: Jason Trevisan
Title: Chief Executive Officer



CarGurus Delays Earnings Release and Conference Call

CAMBRIDGE, Mass., August 3, 2023 — CarGurus, Inc. (Nasdaq: CARG), the No. 1 visited digital auto platform for shopping, buying, and selling new and used vehicles¹, today announced that it will delay its second quarter 2023 earnings release and conference call, previously scheduled for 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on August 3, 2023. CarGurus has not completed its customary quarterly closing and review procedures for the three months ended June 30, 2023. CarGurus will announce the date of the rescheduled earnings release and conference call in a subsequent press release.

About CarGurus

CarGurus (Nasdaq: CARG) is a multinational, online automotive platform for buying and selling vehicles that is building upon its industry-leading listings marketplace with both digital retail solutions and the CarOffer digital wholesale platform. The CarGurus platform gives consumers the confidence to purchase and/or sell a vehicle either online or in-person, and it gives dealerships the power to accurately price, effectively market, instantly acquire, and quickly sell vehicles, all with a nationwide reach. The Company uses proprietary technology, search algorithms, and data analytics to bring trust, transparency, and competitive pricing to the automotive shopping experience. CarGurus is the most visited automotive shopping site in the U.S.¹

¹Source: SimilarWeb: Traffic Report, Q2 2023, U.S.

CarGurus also operates online marketplaces under the CarGurus brand in Canada and the United Kingdom. In the United States and the United Kingdom, CarGurus also operates the Autolist and PistonHeads online marketplaces, respectively, as independent brands.

To learn more about CarGurus, visit www.cargurus.com, and for more information about CarOffer, visit www.caroffer.com.

CarGurus* is a registered trademark of CarGurus, Inc., and CarOffer* is a registered trademark of CarOffer, LLC. All other product names, trademarks and registered trademarks are property of their respective owners.

© 2023 CarGurus, Inc., All Rights Reserved.

Investor Contact:

Kirndeep Singh Vice President, Investor Relations investors@cargurus.com